

OS 484/2023

PW-1 present. Defendant
no.8 counsel present.

Perused plaint averments,
prayer and valuation of suit property.
Since the valuation of share of
plaintiff is shown as Rs.14,00,000/-
in valuation slip as well as court fee
column. The same is below 15 lakhs.

In view of amendment to
Sec.17 of Civil Courts (Amendment)
Act 2023 and in view of decision of
Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka in
WP.No.201536/2024 dtd 08/07/2026
and in Spl.Leave Petition
No.41602/2026 dtd 03/08/2026 and
in view of circular issued by Hon'ble
High Court of Karnataka dtd
01/09/2026 bearing
No.RJ.No.83/2026.

The present suit has to be
transferred to the Learned Prl. Civil
Judge and JMFC Court, Hubballi.
Therefore, office is directed to make
necessary entry in CIS and transfer
the present suit as ordered above.
Parties are directed to appear before
Learned Prl. Civil Judge and JMFC
Court, Hubballi on 08/10/2026.

Sd/-

(Smt.Deepa G. Manerkar)
II Addl. Senior Civil Judge
& JMFC, Hubballi.